### No. 20-4303

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# HARRY C. CALCUTT III,

Petitioner,

v.

### FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

### ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION AND ORDER BY THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE COMPANY

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OR PANEL REHEARING

Michael Pepson Cynthia Fleming Crawford AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION 1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700 Arlington, VA 22201 571.329.4529 mpepson@afphq.org

July 29, 2022

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

#### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 20-4303

Case Name: Calcutt v. FDIC

Name of counsel: Michael Pepson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, <u>Americans for Prosperity Foundation ("AFPF")</u> Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT
I. The Panel's Application of <i>Chenery</i> Warrants En Banc Review
II. The Panel's Application of <i>Collins</i> Warrants En Banc Review
III. The FDIC's Administrative Process is Unconstitutional7
CONCLUSION10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

<i>AHA v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	5
AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC, 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	5
Bank of La. v. FDIC, 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	2
Becerra v. Empire Health Found., 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)	5
Calcutt v. FDIC, No. 20-4303, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 161 (6th Cir. Jan. 5, 2021)	6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013)7,	8
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	2
Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)2, 6,	7
Collins v. Yellen, 27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)2,	8
Jarkesy v. SEC, 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)8, 9, 1	0

<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)
<i>MCP No. 165 v. United States DOL</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)4
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)6
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)1, 4
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)
<i>Thompson v. Lynch</i> , 788 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2015)
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)9, 10
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania,</i> 579 U.S. 1 (2016)
Constitution
U.S. Const. Art. II, §1, cl. 1
U.S. Const. amend. VII
Statutes
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)
Rules
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)1

# **Other Authorities**

<ul> <li>Andrew Vollmer,</li> <li>Accusers as Adjudicators in Agency Enforcement Proceedings,</li> <li>52 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 103 (2018)</li> </ul>	9
Evan D. Bernick, Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?,	
16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 27 (2018)	9
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)	9
Jameson Payne, <i>Taken for Granted? SEC Implied For-Cause Removal</i> <i>Protection and Its Implications</i> , Yale Notice and Comment (June 24, 2022), https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/sec-for-cause-removal-protection/	7
Note, <i>The SEC Is Not an Independent Agency</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 781 (2013)	7
